12-0725-PR19 July 25, 2012

APPROVE THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND APPROVE CHANGES TO
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

Approve the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount of
$31,244,802.41 Total from App A to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction
projects, as listed in Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects
approved as part of the Board’s Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and
equipment required to construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all
as called for in the plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and
other supporting documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been
awarded in accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

Approve changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the amount of $
718,703 Total from CO Log as listed in the attached July 25, 2012Change Order Log. These construction
contract changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance
with section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board's Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 436, 468, 476, 477, 479, 480, 481, 482
will be used for all Change Orders (July 25, 2012 Change Order Log); Funding source for
new contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



12-0725-PR19

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

Indebtedness — The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-PO3), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board's Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P02), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current

fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: Approved.

Sleez: Moy Rd<
Sebastien de Longeaux Jean-Cla Brizard
Chief Procurement Officer Chief Exédutive Officer

Within Appropriation:

David G. Watkins
Chief Financial Officer

Approved ag to legal form

N

James L. Bebley
General Counsel



12-0725-PR19

*passasppe 3q ||Im siuawalinbas

Buiuoz Ay pue ‘paia|dwod aq osje ||im a8eus)s Suipniou) sapesddn [anes

8 40 Yied pajedossy siojAejd mau omi pjing 01 s| 13foud sjy1 jo adods ayL
*sjuaWdIINbas

Suruoz A3 ssalppe [)1m 303foad ayy pue ‘pajjelsul aq ||1m JojAed

MU Y "SUBWAIINDAI Y-31d YIm A|dwOd 03 pareaoual aq [m (Buippng

ulew ay3 u} Z pue Je|npow 3Yy3 u| 7) saceds WOOJISSE[d JNO} JO [210] € pue

‘a31s 3y} 1e Pa[[eISu| 3Q ||1M LN JBINPOW WOOJISSe-7 Mau Y “sasodind 3

6 -3.1d 10§ pasn aq 03 sadeds Juisixa ajeaouas 03 51 133l0.d sity3 Jo 2d0ds YL
*sjuawaJinbas Suruoz

Ao ssaippe osie ||1m 39alo.d 3y ‘paiou adods yay ay3 o3 uonippe uj

Bunuiodyony Asuosew ediudis pue ‘smopuim uexa| 8upsixa 3ue|das

‘dwes 3dUBIIUB M3U B IPNJIU] SUONIBAOUII JOLIAIXD BY 1 "swaisAs Junysdy

A3uaBIawa MaU pue ‘SWOsIYIE] PAJBAOUS ‘SIX0| JUIPNIS MBU ‘S

Suipad mau ‘suedas Bulioo| pue Buured apn|dul SUOIIBACUBS JOLIIU]

L *SUCIIBAOUDS JOUIIIXS PUE J0LBIUI O SISISu0d 13load siy3 jo adoas 3yl

*A31oedeD 35E8.DU| 03 JE|NPOW WOOISSe|d § Mau e apiaoid pue

L JeJNPowW wWooIssed { Buns)xa ayl ysijowsap 03 st afosd siy3 Jo 3dods ay|
‘passaIppe 3q (1M sIuBWaNnbal

8ujuoz Ay pue ‘pazajdwod aq osje |im a3euBis Buipnjpul sapes3dn jaaes)

8 30 Yaed pajepossy ‘siojie|d mau omy pjing 03 si aload siy3 jo adods ayy
‘54100 uej Suyea) Jo

Juawadejdal pue uoiNQUISIP Jamod sapnul 9dods 43N “swaWdURYUS

YStuY JOUIW J3YJ0 SNOLEA PUE ‘JUBWILOIIAUD [OOUDS PIIEYS

104 3deds 321J0 AJepuo33s 0 Ino p|Ing ‘jooyds InoySnolys Sunooy pajie}

4O UONEeAOURJ Jofew apN|Iul SUCEAOUS JOLIBIU| oM {dIW) Buiqunid

A puUE |€31113]3 ‘[BJIUBYIBIA pUE JolIU| SBpN|Dul 13loud Siyl Jo 3dods 3yL

*passalppe 3q {jim sjuawalinbal

3uiuoz Ay pue ‘paia|dwod aq osje ||1m @8eudis Buipnpul sapesddn jaaes )

8 40 yied pajeidossy ‘siofAejd mau omi pying 03 s1 323foud siyl o adods ay)
-adoos Sujuoz A3p paywy| wiopad pue ‘sapesddn janest

8 30 Yie4 10y apiaoid ‘sjojAeld om) nIsU0d 0 S! 3193foud siy3 jo 8doas By
‘SjuawWJINbas

Suuoz Ay Buiurewsa Aue ssasppe ||im 3ford ay) ‘paisjdwod aq

|l s3pesSdn [aAel] JO Yied pue sadeds WooJ 13101 0} SUOHEACUII YOV

*SWOOJ L PUe SGB| 32U SB YINS SWOooJsse Jewwessosd oyads

apiaoud 03 sadeds Jouaiul Buneaoual ‘sadeds JOpIII0D pue WOooJISsse|d

Sujysjuydl 3PN[OUI SUONEAOUDI JOUAU| "AJejudwa|3 8ju1j00g pue

SUVIYD Yyi0q 104 suswanosdwi diewwesBosd apinosd o3 uipjing 1se3

L 31331100Q 33 40 sadeds JoaIU| BJeAOUS. ||IMm 103f0ad S1y3 Jo 3dods 3y

*sjuBwalnbal Buuoz AY)d ssauppe ||m Pafoad ay ) ‘Surdeaspue|

pajeinosse pue J0jAejd Mau e JO ISISUOD SUOIFBAOUSS 3)IS “SJ00P JOLBIXB

8uoejda. pue ‘suiedas Aluosew pada|as Suiwuopad ‘5004 3y Sulde|dal

3PNIOU) SUOIIEAOUSS J01AIXT “pade(dal 3q ||im Biempiey pajeosse pue

SJ00P JOUAU P3I3|IS "S22BAS WOOISSE] Ul PAYSIGINSI 3Q ||IM SPIeoq

JJeI "©113194€I pUE ‘WNIseUWwAS ay) ‘sazeds [euoidnuisul Bujysiuyal

APN|IUL SUCIIEACUDS JOLIATU| "SUOITBAOURL DS PUE ‘SUOIIRAOUDS

L JOURIAB ‘SUDIILAOURL JOLIBIUI SapNPU] 10afoud sIy3 jo adods ayl,

‘syuawaJlinbai Suuoz Ao ssalppe |Im
123foud siy| ‘paid|dwod aq os|e |j1m adeud)s Suipniu) sapesBdn aaes)
8 40 Yied pajejdossy “30jAejd mau e pjtnq 03 st 3fosd siy) Jo adods ay)

agl adl qadl

adlL gdai qsi

adal ggl aqdl

dadl gqaL a4l

aglr qdl

igm v

adgl

agal

€ ST

agalL

adglL

(113 0

{24 0

8¢ 0

0 1 £

114 St

agl
H vV

oz

[41i4

[41114

107

(4114

[adir4

f44i14

ot

10T

oz

[41114

TT07/21/8

TT0Z/18/T1

TI0Z/1E8/TT
z102Z/0€/01

T10z/T1/8

z1oz/L1/0T

Troz/TN/8

TT0Z/T1/8

zroz/1€/TT

TI0Z/0E/T1

TI0Z/71/8

T107/51/9

T102/S1/9

T102/9/9

T102/51/9

z102/51/9

T102/9/9

T102/61/9

z102/61/9

Z102/0€/S

zroz/z/s

z102/71/9

98'1#9's81

LIVPOPELT

00°069'610°C
ZEPEG'LOET

yTorv'ele

00'S06'¥16C

19'990'SET

¥'9SE0ET

00'0ZS'+28'9

00'SS9'6E1Y

01'91S'ET

$

$

$

$

$

lal}

20!

aig

20l

ool

qig

J0(

J0!

qaig

aig

J0f

S06LEET

GSSLEET

66¥1EET

868LEET

$06LEE2

86V TEEL

TLY6EET

SEY6EET

80LLTET

T89ETET

SSTSEET

(Auedwo) 3 y3im)
uowNUSUO) YBIM

2] ‘UoRINASUC) ¥IO

211 ‘satuedwo)
uondINIISUG) DHI

‘2Uf ‘uonINIISU0) V30

(Auedwo) g ydim)
uondnLsuo) IYSm

‘2U[ “I0SSY 78 UISPIN
*N'S ‘usydsed ‘H'd

U] “20SSY R UIS[IIN
'N'S ‘uayased "H'4
U] “DOSSY 7 UIS|IIN
'N'S ‘uayased ‘H'd

Auedwo)
UOUDNASUOD YS[BM

3N UH

(Auedwo) g ydip)
uonONUSUO) YJIMm

[ooYds A[eal

[00Y2S y.1ed uosuey

[ooyas Jafing

youesg Sunwuajy

Awapedy umou)

100y2s ySiH Y3y, auea)

[00Yds Aeuarino)

[ooyas uouy)

(3sam amatooq
13ULI04) SV 3

10§ [00YS yBiH 03ednyd

|ooyds sgese)

{00425 uosunag

123lodd
Y04 SNOSVIY

SILON ANV 3d0DS 123[0¥d

NOLL)V "WNlddv

yvaa
TVISId

JLVA NOLLITdKWOD
J3LVdIDILNY

z1oz Aiop
v X|pueddy

ILVa qUVMYVY

aavmy
LOVELNOD

JOHLINW
LOVYLNOD

# LOVYLNOD

HOLOVILNOD

‘TOOHIS



142084 2IE  §

PapLao1d Buipunyg |ewaixy ‘6
SaAlENIU] PLOSI 1910 10§ woddng g
£391eng onojuod [euoyeonpy 10§ woddng -y

sowendwo) Vv 9

SP3aN [EONIeYI3 ALioud ¢
SUOLIPUSY) JOUNXT pajeIoudiz( ‘¢

SUOUR[OIA 9PO)) 1] '€
soueydwo) 9po) g
Aioges |

'SUOSEay

12-0725-PR19

8

‘sudwalInbas Buiuoz AP ssaippe

|1 353f01d 3y3 pue ‘3)inq ag jjim J0}Ae|d MBU ¥ "SBYSIULY SLWOOJYIUN|

pue swA3 ‘uoieacuads wnuoypne ‘Sunuied WooJ 13]103 ‘SBYSIUY JOPIIOD
pue woousse Suiysjuyss ‘Judwade|dal 12320 ‘Jolesauad mau e Bunydy
AouaBiaws ‘Juawadeldas Sunyd)| 109)9s sepnjau; Pafosd siya jo adods 3y
Ajessadau se Buujedas pue sain|ie; 3y Jo asned ayl Sujujuualap

‘s100( 0zzeL) 8uijiey Jo sease ssappe o} st Pafosd siy3 Jo adods 3y
“syuawalinbas Bujuoz A3d pue yQy ssaippe

|Iim 22fosd By -sapesBdn mopuim pue Joje|uaA Jun ayl Aq pavaye
seaJe Suiysiuyas Jouajul pue ‘uoiippe ayl woly Buipjing ulew ayl

03 8u1j002 Suipuaxa pue waisAs 3uljood ays o Ayreded ays Buiacudw
‘SMOPUIM pue Joos ay3 Buide|das sapnjaul 193foad syl Jo adods ayL
‘sjuawannbals Buluoz A ssaippe

|11 123f0sd 3y ‘saidoued ajuesjua pue ‘eualajed ‘WAS ay3 JAAD SUOIDBS
4004 3wos Bupe|das Ipn|oul SUOEAOUSS JOUIIXT "qe) JaINdWO3 e 01
wooisse)d auo BuipesSdn pue ‘wA3 ay3 Bujuiedas pue 3uidesds ‘spieoq
Jaysew mau Suipinosd pue swooissed Bunuied spnpul suoleAouds 18I0
-a8eudis yay S8ujpinoid pue ‘uuele ay ayy BulAyipow ‘Ayqissadde Joy
JaAIas uaylpy 3yl BulAjipow ‘SUCIIEACUBS WOO! 33]10) ‘suleluncy Bupuup
M3U ‘Blempiey pue SJ00p JopuIod |(e Suide|dal ‘J01erd|d dois £ mau

e 3uipinoad ‘Aua urew ay3 Sujpjingas 3pN|aul SUOIIEAOUBY 'SUOIIEAOUB)
Aujqissaone yay jo Ajewud sisisuod 1afoud siyy o adoas ayy

*passalppe aq (M sjuawaiinbal
8uiuoz Ay pue ‘pais|dwod aq osje Jim 3deusis Juipnjpul sapes8dn [aaesl
4O Yied pajenossy ‘syojie|d mau omy pjing 03 $1133foud siyp jo 3dods 3y

E1

€2

144

91

€1

114

114

ot

Lz

ot

0

7107 TT0Z/0E/TT T10Z/5%/S 00'856'L6%'T $

[4{174 T10Z/0t/6 T10Z/61/9 00°'ST6'60E $

[44414 TIoz/TE/TL T10Z/2T/S 00'8ZL'VEE'E $

102 To/z/Ttn T102/9/9 006¥2016€  $

10T T10Z/71/8 TI0T/61/9  L1'9LVL¥T S

aid

alg

aig

aig

J0f

LyE92€T

9EV6EET

£59¢7¢€T

10s1€€2

TEV6EET

(Auedwo) % yBim)

uoRINAISUOD WY3IM

*JU[ 3055y B UIS[IIN
NS “UaYosed ‘H'd

Auedwo) uononiysuo)
uewaputig

U]
‘uowRINIISUO) SUET J3AL

2u[ “I08SY %9 UIS[IIN
'N'S ‘usyased ‘Hd

looyas
Arequawajg 003214
Awapeoy
S43Yoe3 ], jeuoneN

Awapeoy Leuunpy

100yas doayae]

jooyds uosatwe|

YOd SNOSVIY

123lodd

SILON ANV 3d0DS 1)3l0¥d

NOLL)Y "WHlddV

dvia
1VIS1d

41VANOILITdWOD
Q3aLVdDILLNY

aavmy

JLva @Qavmy LOVHINGD

zLoz Ainp
v xipueddy

AOHLINW
LOVELNOD

# LOVYLINOD

YOLIVILNOD

TTO0HDS



12-0725-PR19

‘sJesle u| pisog 8y} o} payodal Buiaq ase

Z2102/12/9 | abed . pue paacudde ueaq saey siapio abueyd Buwolio) ey L
peL'es T i i ‘uieje auy Joj ol Ao 8180019y ° ’
162'218 S|S0D UOKBIAI3I0. SNPIYIS 4
WALoseq Jap) uey
%¥S'8 ISHyvP'es  vBE'6LLS L8'vL$ 13N §64'052'C8 dSO-15064-110T Awapeoy uosdwig
(099'L$) ‘SIB|[Op IDUBMO]|B PASNUN IOj UP3AUD OPIADI] o
§UoRdIosSaq JepiQ ebuey
{yinos auoys
%0%'6 189'125'PS  SZ9'p6ES (099°'1$) BlIN 9LL'8LL'VS dS0-18086-4102 yinog ie) diysiapea jo [0oydS
‘paiyddeas aq 0} papaau JNed pue pea) 8y} pue padejdas WNYEO Y pue o pajjaw
9Qq 0} papaau sjulof pea) BuiuiBwSI B} JO oM} INQ ‘PaY sjulol 9} Sy} JO BUQ “||BjUIE)
P@U By} Jaye SHEV| 10} SJuto] PEI| OO O} [O0YDS PAIOJUI pue SjuIof pes) Jinedx-oy
005'+$ ‘spuiof pes) woy Buiyes) sem jey) Buidid uiesp joos Buisixs o} sueday yea Aousbiewl o
‘weyshs
ol woyy Buidid swes ayy ol ai) ‘(005-g) suojjeB zg| 1e pazis pue ‘|apow ‘Syew wes
891'9% 3y} aq 0} SI yue) MaN yuel mau Buysixa juawwalddns 0) yuey uoisuedxs puoI3s IPINOId o
Suondudsa[ JepiQ ebuey)
%ES'6 SPL'vYl'eS  LL0'8LES 899'/$ uononjsuoD AigHly  000'6LY'E$ ¥18-15092-L L02 Awepeoy yesong
000'0L$ ‘sado|s Jadoud apnoid o} ped 9insopue yses) Je Jeydse pue S19Idu0d JIoMIY o
000°502$ LL8L°LL Polep 2§ una|ing Jad adods Jredas 81a.0U0d PIPPY o
SUORANIsaQ JopI0 abueyd
%60°CL EPC'P¥96'6S  SOZ'SIvS 000's12$ "3u| ‘uoONIIsUOY Bue JBJAL 8€0'¥L2'SS HOW-L29¥2-L102 looyos ejebunybiN
2eL'es Juswdinba pajiddns-J8umo JO UOIOBUUOD JOj SUCHEZIIGOW S|0RINW JOj JUBIBSINQUIBY o
‘SUONAN3%9( JepI0) eBuUB )
%60°'vL 21€'8988 ZYS'E0L$ zeL'ES *OU| ‘UoRONASUOD YOO €0L'1948 HYO-LZPIP-L L 0T 1ooyog ybiy zauenr
‘S90eLNS 8)310uU0d puaybnos pue passaocal pue Buyoesd ‘sdnuns
papo1100 pue pasodxe '8}81ouUcd pajeulEjap pue pajjeds ‘Buipnioul uojesoudlep
polqIuXe sWweeq 8)31ou0d Buysixs 3y} JBY) PAISA0ISIP SBM JI ‘Buipling uiBw ay Jo
€€2'291$ SapIs }sam pue jsea ay Buoje suoieoo [sjul je Aiuosew Bugsixa ey} Jo |BAOWS) uodn o
SUoRduIsaQ JepJ ebuey
%SV 60L'68€'L$  9/8'cLL$ £€2'291$ uoonusuo) Aig-ly  000'6b%°9$ HOW-LS8pT-L 102 100Y3S Jn3ised
T .  os®) saoueMmolje pasnun 113MD o S S o
suondudse(q JepdQ) abuey)
%2582 068'¢65'¥S  L18'6L0'L$ (¥0s$) 077 'si0}0BRUOY) [e1swWwWOD oBedyD L1S'b.S'ES dS0-190€2-04102 |00yag swny
1oR[UOY junowy sabuey) 1e10) qng Junowy JOpUdA junowy Jaquiny joaloiy looyds
40 % 10B4U0D panosddy 1OBIJUOD
|lejoL pasIASY SNOIARId Japio ebuey) waund leuiBuQ
SNOLLYY3dO 40 LNIAWLYVd3a

B0 sap1Q abueyn Ainp

STOOHOIS JI18Nd OOVIIHD



12-0725-PR19

cLoz/ie/s

%EL'9

ovv'erL'tS

6.8'L01$

8.0'8$

820'8$

‘sjeale Ui pueog ay o} payodas Bujaq ase
Z 8bey pue paaosdde usaq aney siepio abueyd Bumoyjoy oy

}23p |eINdNAS Yy 4o

Jiedos paJinbas ¥00|q Jey} S||eMm iUl PUEB YJOMJONP SB YINS SUOYINIISGO pajeanas osje

sBY uonljowap Buag ‘sjuswnoop JoeAuod ay) ul pajeubisap Apealje Jjedas [Binjonys

0} UOKIPPE U] 8J8 SB3.JB 9S8Y | "POJBA0ISIP UBS] BABY ‘UOHBINYYUI 13JBM O} 8np "ABDap
{BImonYs Jo sease ‘pauuopad useq sey sBullied 18AS) Jamoy Bunsixe Jo uonowsp sy o

BUORAIsa Jop uey

"3U| 0SSV B USSISIN 'N'S 'USYIsed "H'd  Z8Y'EE9’LS y1S-16015-1 102 Awapedy ajusws|)

%€8°9

JoRIU0D
0%
1ejo1

§02'598'9$
unowy

oenuo)
pesIARY

L0E'TLES

SoP'LS

9e8'LS

€59'28

8Lb'v3

€Lb'VS

061'8$

6EP'LLS

00S°'LLS

¥86'02$

868'99%

‘sanjesadwa) a|qEHOODUN JO sjulejdwod
|00Y3s JO BSNED AJjuapl 0} :pajdan( JaumQ ‘siosuas aimesadwa) (€) 3jeI0RY

"8I SIY} HO ¥00|q Aj9AOSH0 O} peuINbal s1 ey pJe|iog [BuolIpPE (1) 10 Si 3500 Siu}
‘8L# ugayng Jo Hed se panosdde uaaq aaey spuejog () o3 - YOV ‘1o] Bunped jo
Ho ped 8}310u00 uo BUIAUD WO SIHONYIA pazuoyineun aBeinoosip 0} piejjoq |euoCkIPPY °

‘spJepuels S§do 40 Wed si uoieso|
SIU} Ut 3IMpay N3 1UOISSIWO-YOV "WOOIYSEM SAOg /XBUUY Ul BINJXI} NI OPIACI]

‘sdwind jeay jo BuluoISsSIWWO29J / BULIMBI 'SSAJBA {0UCD JO UCHEIYIPOW
SPNOU| YoM SIY ] 'SWOOI Plod yim senssi doys o) sdwind ayy o} uopeiado Jo aguanbas
3y} A41pow 0} 813500 SIY| “UORIPUOD PRISACISIQ ‘(xeuuB) Bouenbeg dwnd asney o

‘pasinbas aue Bulysey
pue Bupioeq ‘spoddns {a3}s [euoppy ‘Buippelo [gew Joj lelap e UMOYS pey pinoys )
uaym |Iejep Auosew e moys sbumelq 11013 - YOV ‘spoddng 1eppeT Jooy [euonippy 4

‘UOIIPUCD PRIBA0ISI “PASN JOU SEM JEY) J8)EDIq WNNJBA
Buiyes] eAowal 0} pue sul| Jajem d1isaWOp umop Bunys o} enp anjea ysny pue
jyeoney siedas pue ueep osfy “dn pjing 1e} Bunsixa wouy pabbojs sulelp Joos soeiday o

Jayaw je adid seb Bupjea) sieday (2
"ozIs odid Jomas 5o unejing apedbdn ('L 4

‘mojdie paunbas 9y JO jey uewy $$8) Buusalep SI uey woos Buisixe jey) pauluL)ep
G791 JOuI-YOV "SI3)10q 3y} 10} JUIA JOBIP IPIA0Id PUE INEJUI JIB UCHSNQUICD BAOWBY ¢

*J3yjeam pjo2 Buunp jo5u0d Jood ul pajnses eaey
uoneao] Buiisixe @sayy ‘suoneao) BuRsixa ul paj[eIsul 3Jam SIOSUSS MAN ouT - YO
“aoeds 8y} ul ainjesadws) ay) [QUCD JFRSY 0} JIOSURS aInBIadwa) (61) 81ed0[RY o

suonduoseq JepNQ obuey)

"0U] 20SSY B USSIBIN 'N'S ‘usydosed 'H'd  000°9ZY'9% y8-19P¥T-LL0T |00Ydg e uosueH

sabueyd
panosddy
SNOINAIG

|ej0] ang junowy
18p10 abuey) waun)

JopuaA  junowy JequinN 108lo1d [00yog

Peiuo)
leuBuo

SNOILVYIdO 40 LNIWLHVJ3A
607 Japso sbueys Ainp ST00HIS SIaNnd 0OVIIHD



‘sJeale ul pieog ay) o} payodas Buiaq ase
¢ abed pue peacsdde usaq aaey siepro afiueys Buwoljo) ey

‘pun Bujejyuana joo) mau

18 aoeds e ul Jedwep dinespAy BulsIxa SAOWAI JSNW {|IiS JODBIIUOY “WNISBUWAD
$§0 9|€ WOOJ JB YIOM JBHWIS ||B }IP8ID 0} OS[B JOJOBIJUOY “HIOM |BJUBUOIIAUS
pajeivosse e pue ‘Bujuied pue sedas 13)seld |jem pue Buied Buipnpul ¢ |y 199Ys

12-0725-PR19

(z62'2¢8) UO PajeaIpUI YI10M (B Bulpnjoul ‘adoos JOURJUI WNISBUWAB 10} paud anss) 0} JOJDBNUOD o
[R7 A3 "waysAs uuele a1 Bunsixa 0} 8Jm piey pue Woos JOW O} JOIDSIeP SHOWS PPY o
sUondigsaq Japs() abuey
(Auedwo? g Jybip) ooruisuoD B Z1L2'61L'2$ HOI-18222-1 102 (pes01D) |00YDg URWIOD
(4 WAL ‘YOZY PUB YOEZ ‘8.1 ‘Y.0} SJOOP O} SUOHEDUIPOW SPINCIK o
3959 JapiO abuey
"OU| ""20SSY ' UBSIBIN 'N'S 'udydsed "H'd 000'520°'6$ HOW-0200-L10T 100y2g yBiH uoiked
‘sjo0p Buipue| Jooy pucaas Yum Buiolyuod SHNPUOD g 3}ED0|FY
‘HeYS JONP ISNEYX3 JOJBAS|d Yiw BULDIYUOD PNpuUoD | 3jed0jdy
8z2Z'ss ‘PRIBGAOISIP SBM JNPUOD ‘LS JOJeAS|D BY) je S|jem pue gejs o Jo uolijowsp Buung o
‘suoneayioads 10afoid ay; Aq pauinbas se Inpuod ul 9q o} Bulm |y
Vo1 Ld yBnoiys v1°0d pue L'0d sBumesp
005'61$ Houad pue Z'93 J98YS UO Z |1Ej9p UO Z SION Ul Pojesipul se syuls Je Buuim epunold o
*SJ0}0W 0} Jamod |eou}oale
962'8% BuiBunq sypedxa 0} 101e(e253 J00Y pIE UO sjaued $SBOOR pue $8X0q |Ind SPIACId o
FUGRALSS3Q JepiQ abueqy
071 ‘si0pRBIu0Y |ersswwo) oBeayd LLE'20L° LS YAV-L60L5-110Z Awapeay suswsfd
£€9Z'81$ "u8-81X.0-9¥ O} b/ L X8 p¥ WO} 3INSOPUS AIUOSEW/IB|ILD Y} 9SEBLOU|
SuoRduoseq Jepi() abuey
J3IIN 000°L66'2$ y18-12862-1102 |ooyos Jaxziud
20128 $U9913s dIydeib Svg UO SIBQUINU WO YJY MU 3PIAOld o
TEE YO
0} Jasnyip pue ssomponp Alddns apinoid "UOREBIO] JSIEBY PESSIDAI BINQIISIA PIjBaYUN
Ul 9qn} Ui} WSS PpY ISNeYXd wiooJ 13|10} sAoq J10j Jadwep aul pue 9)|ub Jejsues}
68¢'61$ 218 8pIACId "L-MSW AQ Peledlpu) suoiedo] Ul $3|IUB pue suadwep ‘HOMIONP SpIAold o
$99'9Z$ "WoQ J3110q Ul JABSH YU PPY o
€05'T$ ‘umop Mo|q Jajioq J3ye IsiIsse 0} 1senbal [ooyog "sinoues|) Juawiaseg |lejsu| o
‘ssadwep / sJ0jenjoe mau |Jinbes pue
|aiuoo Japun 8q o} paau jey) sBuiuedo jeuonippe BulAguapt ‘sBuiuado pajosuooun
L.5'0L8 £q paasas SwWoos AjHuspl |IIM 159, (paIdaII] JAUMO 'S H'E'Z' L NHY IS8l owS o
1ZS'EL$ ‘Jusussnipe aABays Jope /-NHY MW L-NHY 1e speal-aid puz ajey 4
suondioseq JepJiQ abuey
88E'¥L0'LLS  TES'68YS "3U| "008sY %@ UBSI3IN ‘N'S 'uaydsed ‘H'J 000'S¥¥'0LS ¥18-0€51-9002 [ooyog yBiH Zinyog
Junowy Jopuap Junowy Jaquin jeloid fooydg
joRJUOYD
19p10 9buey) eun) leulBuQ
SNOLLYY3dO 40 LNINWLNVYdIA

Bo 4apiQ abueyy Anp STOOHIS oN8Nd 0OVIIHD



12-0725-PR19

'sJ@9.e u| pJeog 3y o) pauods. Buieq ase
pue paacsdde ueaq aAeY siepio afueyo Buwojjo} ay )

z1oz/ie/e  abeyd
7 T ‘swesq
005$ Buysixe ay) Jopun ssed 0} SjoNp 3y MOJ[e 0} DPE| WOOY Ui JJOMONP JO LOHEDYIPOW o
*20UBISHIUI Yeys |edIeA BulsIXe pIOAE 0} Se 0S §Z| Wool Ul sBuiy pue yJomoanp mau
) sjesuqe4 g JOJRA3| je Juawaseq Ul SI9)sIBal 9 yomonp paysijowsp Jo Jusweoe|day
00S°'1$ 9821 Wooy U Buljied jo nal| Ul ||Bm ajesjouad $B 0S JOMONP [BUORIPPE YSILINg o
‘apis yoea g Jo Buueaq wnwiull dyim Aiuosew yoea Jad | "AT7 .8/ X .2/} € X .1
00S°LS ‘| [e@is jleisy| * JyBiay Buiuado awely Joop meu of dn Auosew Bunsixe ysiowaq o
‘(swniseuw Ao SHIO g sAog Je SJ00p AUNdes [eUOIUPPY)
9ER’'LS MOM p UNRIING 9)91dWOD T SEB OS HJOM UOHEIYIPOW/UOKEBIOIRI UWElY 3ild PPY o
£0€‘e$ *a) AN 0} SUI| JNO POJ PUB OPIA “S3UI| J8Was WIo}s Bunsixe siebiseau| o
000'6$ ‘ViZI wooy uisasu Aiddns weals Buisixe Sy} Jo uopesoley o
G6€'9% ‘pasodxa peay 130 Buidid snewnsud uny “Anue jo apis aysoddo uo jeis-1 (&S]
000'2$ “Ilem urepnd Bugsixa ul s19AN0| Mau Jdeooe 0} sjaued [aipueds plios ¢ ysiung
"$9J€10088Y DLV Aq pajoesp
se [eudjew J3unod ysuen Bulsixe eacwsy "suopedo| 43|y, Buluiewss u yseldsyoeq
puB [Bu3)BW 80BN dOUBIUNOO MAU ||BISU| "SIBUIqED pUE JeJUNOoD 3|qISS8I08 MBU
00§'2$ 1ONHSUOY "UOCHBIO| WEBSS }SBIB3U 3y} 0} yse|ds yoeq pue dousiunod Bugsixd aroway o
01928 ‘yoIeNs payoepe Jad pajesipul se wnuoypne Jo sapis je sjiaipiend 'g'g ysiwng o
suoRdioseq JAp0 abuey)
%¥Z'€ LzL'o8L'8s  L.5'6128 vl L€8 fuedwod uogonysuo) veunspullg 000'¥26'£$
oejuoD uhowy sebuey)d |®10] Qng Jjunowy J0pUaA
0% joeNuo) paaciddy
leloL pesiney snolAsld Japi0 ebuey) jusung

6o 19paQ abueyn Anp

Junowy

19enu0D
[euBuo

vav-12e9r-L Loz 10040 yBil yed ujooul]
qunnpelosd - loouos
SNOILLYY3dO 40 LNIWLYYd3A

STOO0HIS dNand OOVIIHD



12-0725-PR19

‘sieaue Ul pieog oy} 0} papodas Buiaq ale

2102/12/9 ¢ afied pue paencudde ugaq arey siapio abueyd Buwmojjoy oy
£9Y'6$ Buidid Jo0y Y102 JO IuBWAleqY o
suonduaseq Japi() obuey
%68°0 €9v'820'L$ 0% £9t'6$ "au| 2088y B UBS|EIN ‘N'S 'uayased ‘H'd 000'690'1$ d3W-0L6L1L-L102 $30Y10 [equd] SdJ
(s9e$) "30UBMO||@ PASNUN 10} JPRID
Suonduosaq Jepi() SBUBY)

%E0°} 051's08$ 16¥'63 (s9€$) I8N 810°00S$ O14-12552-0402 |00Yya§ amalg

"x0g UlE]y 214 Ai) PBIEAIOE [ENUBL PaJUNOW 80BuNS
pey & 0} paBueys aq xoq ay} pannbal A ay) edyo siesuiBul Buiping ay w pajedo)

£59'L$ x0q Jouixa uaaiB e si xog Bunsix3 :edue)idwog 8po “uoedojal i} A uLely a4

SUSHAISe( o abuey)

%Ll 8€6'095°1E  8/¥'GIS €59'l$ "0U] "00SSY B USSIAIN 'N'S 'Uayosed 'H'4  808'EHS'LS dsO-izivz-iioz 100y2g apeAeye

-JojoenuUoD |eususB 8y Aq odojs -/+91/¢ 3q 0} payuaA
p|ay sem aunjongs Buyoos Bunsixe 8yl "£61v-051Y sBumesp joos syl uo umoys
uogduosap ay) Yojew o} uoye|nsul apincld ‘peddo|s si @injongs joos Bunsixa ayy

(€85°96%) asaymiue uojensul jey o} uonensui pasade; |le BuiBueyds Joj ipasd 8pINOId 1LIQFYD o
‘siy} ejedpul jou pip sBuimesp BuussuiBuz

eLv'1$ “Jie}s YUON U0 Jooy yoee je (Joop 3jBuis) Joop pig 10§ a01ASp Udo poy Spinold o
‘uoyeo0| pue [Pued [EoU}O3}e Mau 0} Bu|qBD JO UOISUBIXA 1o}

cLP'oLs Bui@d anoqe xoq uonauni meu apincid ‘jaued |ealoale pasanoosip Buisixe saowsy o
§J0M MaU 40 yied 3y} Ul J9jBaY JBIBM

108$ pasnun siy} “Buiquinid pejerdosse ded pue Jajeay Jejem pauopueqe Bulsixe snoway
‘(papiacud Buiaq s 10qe| Ajuo 'y Joop mopuim 8y} peseyaind dasd

006% uBgIN) "PEE Wool Je Zg adA J00p Yojew o} s00p BulSIXe 18 11X JOOP MOPUIM 3PIADI] o

000°1L$ ‘ueld Paso[dUB UC UMOYS UOHE0| By} J& JRNC ADZZ MU 3pIADLd o

*90-%S3 YRS pasoous ay; Jad 3jep pue aojoA ‘xa|dnp € SpIAoid :00Z IO
S0-MS3 YoIaxs pasojous ey Jad Jejuud je 1amod |euoiippe puB uolBOO|
005'v$ doip sJeyoes) moN ‘sdoip ejep (2) pue sjopno xaidnp (1) 8plAcld (202 WoIsse|D o

‘g-p J1Bys Ul subis uxa (Z) Jo Juswsoe|des
559% apnpul jou sBumelp BunaauiBua oy Sau0 mau yum subis ixe om 9oe|dey 4

'9d00s Siy) J8A0D jou pip sBumelp Buuasubulz
0LE'LS "g-p J1eys Aq Jooy pag uo ubis yxa (|) apnosd "¢ B T '} ANQRSaA Ul uBls ixa (}) dpinoid o

‘U3ISIIONUN SBM |[BAOWIB)

|leuogippe ay ] ‘qe|s ay} yeaueq s6unoo) [BUORPPE BIBM BU3Y) JBY) S3UY UlRJp JO}
Z29Z'81$ youas pue Y] MU Joj QB|S [oAD] JBMO| 3y} JO [BAOLI By BuNp PaIBAoOSIp Sem )| 4
16L°LS "yojeNs pasojoue ay) Jed xo8d j|em pue ¢4 9dA) aunixy Mau apirold o
suopdioseq Japi() sbuey
%S 6.6'S/p'T$  0EE'veS (z£0'95$) JalN V2L LY’ dS0-16852-1102 ooyog SWeliim
108U0) junowy sabuey)d |e10] qQng wnowy Jopusp junowy JaqunN jaslosd jooyos
0% 1085U0Y) panoiddy oRJUOD
el posiney §Nonald 18piQ abuey) uaund jBuiblO
SNOLLYY3dO 40 LNIWLNVdH3A

607 19psQ abuey9 Ainp STOOHIS oMaNd 09OVIIHD



12-0725-PR19

‘siealie ul pieog 8y} o) papodas Bulaq ase

2102/12/9 g abey pue pancsdde usaq aney suepio aBueyo Bumo)iof oy
(880°'cZ$) “JOUMQ 0} J0Bq 9NP SIUBMO|TY UO 13| 3ouB|eq INO 013Z O} UOIINP3Y :110IND o
SUONAUOSSY ISP SBUBYD
%610~ 825'265'1$  vez'zes (880's2$) "2U] “208SY '@ UaS|AIN 'N'S 'usydsed ‘H'd4 €8E'0PS'LS HOW-20L2-0102 youesq ouezo
o (zz8'e8) SIIB1op 810W 10} f* J00I @ BUIYSEId MOPUI YZHUNE, WO 99S HPaID o ’ i T
161'28 ObE Wooy Ut siledss ujesp - IONVAMOTTV o
Suonduoseq JepQ abuey)
%80°0- 6ILE'0ES'ZLS  (000'8$) (189'1$) "OU| "00SSY @ UASISIN ‘N'S ‘uayosed ‘H'4 000°0¥S'TLS  MOW-L¥S9¥-1L0Z sndwe) 3|qesng
Wiy |20 ,9-€ € opinoid o} jrespienB Buipue) doy Ajipow
ZE0'LLS pue yBiay ; days sonpau o} Buipue| doy Apoiy wiooy Jajlog sy} je sappe) s,diys Kppop Y
$USIdIIoseq Jopi() oBuey)
%S1'0 ¢e0'0ze’is 0% [A N AR "3U| “00SSY B USS|9IN ‘N'S ‘Usyosed ‘H'4 000°602'L$ ¥18-095+-8002 100425 yBiH ZBWUIGIS
(bps'8s) "8OUBMOJjE PISNUN 10§ UPRIO BPINDI] o
SUoRAUDSeQ Jepi() abBuey)
%¥e0 259'SLL'SS 1£0°'928 (rvs'es) 071 's10penuo) [eiswwog obeays 651'851'G$ YOW-LE00E-LLOZ l00yag Jeydospyd
i ) .c.to: SUIN} Jey) moq(e aoc_r € sey Ji yinos of .«oc..w.oﬂn_n 100y 4 pUE . . o T
N0 ueId JooY 8y} pausdo AN 34y} Jou sem adid ,Z Sy} pue [lem yinos 3y} jo Jed
owap am ‘jjem 9seyD auy 0} ypou Buiuuns euy & punosBiapun Buysixe ue smoys osje
985°1$ H "S00 WoOo; jO ||BMm Wnos 3y uo aul| ,Z Bunsixe ue smoys vi°|d Bumeig Buiquinig o
‘SAAIEA 0) $83008 MOj{e 0} sjaued
JOSUBS ,Z| Y} 38N ISNLW am SIOSUSS . 3yl UM [Bued ssaaoe ue Buisn jo pes)su)
She'ss ‘suoisuawiIp Bugsixd Sy B}EPOLIICITE O} PIDNPAI Bq ISNW 32} 9seyD Bunsixe oy °
‘yojays payoeye aag ‘pelinbai
se Buined |jeysul-a1 pue enowas pue jeusiew adid yojely “id Jojeasje Mau ay; JO JSoM
P3}B20) UIseq yajea Buisixe sy ojul seul| Z ay ay o} Bujoud apinoid esealq , Wodey
uoioadsu| Jemag,, ay ul Jo sBumesp Bugsixae uo pajedIpUl JoU @Ik saul) Buisixe
£90°'2$ ayL ‘pebewep a1om sauy Buiqunid g d Jojeasia mau ay} Jo uojeasoxe Buung °
suoRduIse( JopI() Jbuey)
%Z5°0 $59'Z1L'Z8 0% GS6'EL$ Ul ‘dnoI) WAD  002'869°C$ vav-iri6e-zioT Awspeoy o3|ien
. . — . . — - 300 .occ:.._. . R . - —
256% Iy yinos ul uoyeinsul 9did WOy pabewep Bunsixa Bulurewas Lue sedas pue yojed °
‘91sBM dg7 asodsiperowss pue (4g7) Jured paseq pes)
Bugsixe jo Juswsieqe Jopue uonebiiw apiaosd Buisnoy usyronp pue sBuiiaossjem
13)se|d LEL WOOY [BIIUYOAW Iy "ONSEW PajeId0SSE puE 3|y JOoY Sojsagse Bulsixa
159'81L$ 40 [esodsip pue |eacwal Bpin0Id UoEDO] (Y]NT) JCIBASIS SS008 PIYLI ISN PAWN 1Y o
'S0)Saqse pausnodsip Aue
J0 |esodsip pue [eAowas epircid pue s0J8eqse Jo aouasald Joj Buidid pajeroosse pue
120'61$ AN padsul AlyBnosoy; pue siaued yoeq AN SAOWLI SUDIEDO| (AN) JOIRIRUSA JUN [|B Iy °
6EE'ZZLS 'GN Ul uswdeqy pappy -0L0# ulie|ing o
Suondioseq Jepu() ebueyy
%9.2°0 [ A TAIRA S ] ¥.5'091$ "3U] "00SSY @ UBSIBIN 'N'S ‘Udyosed ‘H'4 016°LOL'1IZS  dIS-1529t-2L0T 100y3S YBiH ysed uebuoyy
JoB1UOD junowy sabueyn |01 ang Junowy Jopuap Junowy JequinN jafoid . looyas
30 % J0BJUOD panoiddy pejuo)
leiol pasiaay SNolAR)d J8pIO ebuey) uauny leuibuo
SNOLLYH3dO 40 ANIWLYVYd3a

6o sapiQ abueys Anp

STOO0HIS J1Nand O9VOIHO



12-0725-PR19

‘sJgaLIE Ul pieog 3y} 0} pepodal Bulaq ase

Z2L02/12I9 . abed pue paaoidde ueaqg eaey siepio abueyd Bumo|ioy oYL
£02°842$ :s10p10 8Buey) |ejo)
(000'52$) SJBJ|OP SOUEBMO||@ PRSNUN JOf JIPRID 3pir0Id - 11Q3YHD
suopduoseq Japl() abueyD
%¥9'L- 650°20¢€$ 113 (000's2$) "0U| "0SSY @ USSISIN ‘N'S 'Uayosed "H'dJ 650°'22€$ HOW-16015-L102 Awapedy ajuaws|)
T T T T T smese) "S18|10p GOUBMOJ[E PSSNUN 10} UPSLO BPIAGI - LIOTHO o ) _ . . o
suonduose( JepJQ ebuey
%.5°€- 16.'682°1$  000'G$ (522'258) BN 915'2€€'L$ dSO-L$00€-1 10T jo0yds |eads asoysjuoy
JoBUOD junowy sabuey)d |el0l qQns unolwy JOpuaA Junowy Jequnp joefoid Jooyos
J0 % JoBIU0D panoiddy penuo)
18101 pasiAney SNOIASId 19pI0 abuey) wsund feuiBlo
SNOLLYY3dO 40 LNIWLYVd3a

607 48p1Q abueyn Ainp

S$T00HOS JIT8Nd OOVIIHD



